

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

$\operatorname{RESOLVES}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 181.

Resolve in favor of Arthur Burden.

Resolved, That the sum of forty-eight dollars and forty cents be Arthur Burpaid out of the state treasury to Arthur Burden of Augusta, for one hundred and twenty-one days nursing and care in sickness of Francis M. Skillin, William E. Skillin, George H. Buck and Emerson W. Hoffses privates of H company, fifteenth regiment Maine volunteers, as an advancement to the United States and a claim against them; and that the governor be authorized to draw his warrant therefor, on any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 182.

Resolve in favor of D. T. Pike and Stevens & Sayward.

Resolved, That there be paid to Daniel T. Pike three hundred and D. T. Pike and forty-two dollars in payment in full for the thrice weekly Age, furnished to the senate, house of representatives, chaplains, council and heads of departments, during the present session, and for committee and other notices. Also that three hundred and forty-two dollars be paid to Stevens & Sayward for legislative newspapers, committee notices &c., for the present session.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 183.

Resolve in favor of Nathan F. Blunt.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be directed to pay to Nathan F. Blunt, in favor Nathan F. Blunt a member of the senate, the sum of twenty dollars; it being for expenses incurred by reason of sickness during the present session.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

den, in favor

Stevens & Say ward, in favor of.

Снар. 181.